09-09-2003

5				
Form PTO-1594 1-31-92	UBBE ARRE 1900 DIVID REPRESENTED 	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office		
	102544	l l		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
Name of conveying party(ies); Fleet National Bank	9.4.03	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name:Baldwin Graphic Systems, Inc., Baldwin Technology		
☐ Individuals ☐ General Partnership	☐ Association☐ Limited Partnership	Company, Inc. & Baldwin Technology Corporation Internal Address: 12 Commerce Drive		
☐ Corporation x Other – Collateral Agent		Street Address: City: <u>Shelton</u> State: <u>Connecticut</u> Zip Code: <u>06484</u>		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes x No		□ Individual(s) citizenship □		
3. Nature of conveyance:		☐ Association ☐ ☐ ☐ General Partnership ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐		
☐ Assignment☐ Security Interest☐ Security Interest☐ X Other — Release of Security Interest☐ Reel/Frame Nos. 2363		x Corporation Delaware Other Other		
Execution Date: July 25, 2003				
Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s)		Trademark Registration No.(s)		
See attached Schedule A		See attached Schedule A		
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes x No				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved		6. Total number of applications and registrations		
Name: <u>Helen Bruno, Senior Legal Assistant</u>				
Internal Address: White & Case LLP		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):		
5		☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 1155 Avenue of the Americas City: New York State: New York ZIP:10036		8. Deposit account number:23-1705		
/AA / 100A 3 - ROWNIE		(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
708/2003 PETRHE 00000106 614742		SE THIS SPACE		
Fig. 1 tement and signature. 10.00 to Fig.				
Helen Bruno				
Name of Person Sign	ning /	Signature Date		
		Total number of pages comprising cover sheet:		
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)				
Do not detach this portion				
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:				
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of US Patent and Trademark Office PO Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450				
Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.				

Schedule A

Trademarks

<u>Mark</u>	Serial No.	Registration No.
Baldwin		614,742
Baldwin Plus Design		1,153,638
Ad-A-Card		1,603,443
CB		1,583,348
Custom-Built Machiner		1,631,305
Automix		916,719
Balcontrol		851,430
Automix (stylized)		1,753,673
Delta		1,375,495
Drymaster		2,472,767
Econo-Mite		1,982,844
Cleanpac		75/914406
K-Pac		78194392
Quickpac		76/005012
Impact		2,031,784
Impact The ABC Standard		2,031,782
Plus Design		,
Inkmaster		75/861,012
Prepac		2,313,920
Printpac		75/861,011
Quickpac		75/861,009
Rapidpac		75/914,404
Rotopac		75/914,403
Speedpac		75/861,010
Sprintpac		76/005,013

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST is executed as of July 25, 2003 by Fleet National Bank, as Agent (the "Agent"), in favor of Baldwin Graphic Systems, Inc. ("BGS"), Baldwin Technology Company, Inc. ("BTI") and Baldwin Technology Corporation ("BTC" and, together with BGS and BTI, the "Grantors"). Reference is made to that certain Subsidiaries Security Agreement, dated as of October 31, 2000 (as the same have been amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), between the Grantors, the other subsidiaries signatory thereto and the Agent.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantors executed and delivered to the Agent Grants of Security Interest in and Mortgage of United States Trademarks and Patents (the "Grants of Security Interest"), which recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (a) the trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto and the patents listed on Schedule B hereto, (b) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement) and products of such trademarks and patents, (c) all of the goodwill of the business symbolized by such trademarks, and (d) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date of Security Agreement for infringement of any of such trademarks and patents or unfair competition regarding the same (the "Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantors has satisfied all of its outstanding obligations under the Security Agreement, and the parties seek to make a record of the Agent's releases and reassignments to the Grantors of any and all of its security interests in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby:

- (a) terminates the Grants of Security Interest;
- (b) releases the liens and security interests granted to it in the Collateral pursuant to the Grants of Security Interest and acknowledges, agrees and confirms that it has no right, title or interest in or to (or security interest in) the Collateral; and
- (c) to the extent that the Agent shall be deemed to have any right, title or interest in the Collateral, transfers and reassigns to the Grantors all of such right, title and interest.

This Release of Security Interest shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York and shall relate solely to the Grants of Security Interest.

nterest to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

FLEET NATIONAL BANK, as Agent

Ву: ___

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release of Security

e: GRORGE & DURSTIN

Title:

دررد

LOS ANGELES MIAM! NEW YORK PALO ALTO WASHINGTON, D.C.

BERLIN

BRATISLAVA

BRUSSELS

BUDAPEST

DRESDEN

DOSSELDORF

FRANKFURT

HAMBURG

MELSINKI

ISTANBUL

LONDON

MILAN

MOSCOW

PARIS

PRAGUF

ROME

STOCKHOLM

WHITE & CASE

1155 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036-2787

TELEPHONE: (1-212) 819-8200 FACSIMILE: (1-212) 354-8113 ALMATY
ANKARA
BANGKOK
SOMBAY/MUMBAI
HO CHI MINH CITY
HONG KONG
JAKARTA
SHANGHAI
SINGAPORE

BAHRAIN JEDDAH RIYADH

MEXICO CITY SÃO PAULO

JOHANNESBURG

September 3, 2003

WARSAW

VIA EXPRESS MAIL

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Re:

Security Interest Release Security Interest Filing

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING UNDER 37 CFR 1.8

"Express Mail" mailing number: EL914767945US Date of Deposit: September 3, 2003

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as Express Mail in an envelope addressed to Commissioner for Trademarks, 2900 Crystal Drive, Arlington, VA 22202-3513 on the date shown above.

Name: Helen Bruno

Signature:

Dear Sirs:

We are enclosing documents pertaining to the release of 24 trademarks from a Security Interest Agreement between Fleet National Bank and Baldwin Graphic Systems, Inc., Baldwin Technology Company, Inc. and Baldwin Technology Corporation. Additionally, attached are two subsequent filings relating to Security Interest Agreements between Baldwin Technology Company, Inc. and Maple Bank GmbH and Baldwin Graphic Systems, Inc. and Maple Bank GmbH. Please record the Security Interest Release first and the Security Interest Grants afterwards to avoid any break in the chain of title.

Furthermore, enclosed are three checks in the amount of \$615.00, \$65.00 and \$465.00 for the requisite filing fees. Please charge any deficiencies to Deposit Account No. 23-1705.

Lastly, please stamp the enclosed postcards to acknowledge receipt.

Respectfully submitted,

Helen Bruno

Senior Legal Assistant

Enclosures



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE.

MARCH 29, 2004

PTAS



WHITE & CASE LLP HELEN BRUNO 1155 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS NEW YORK, NY 10036

> UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, CG-4, 1213 JEFFERSON DAVIS HWY. SUITE 320, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231.

RECORDATION DATE: 09/04/2003

REEL/FRAME: 002819/0062

NUMBER OF PAGES: 4

BRIEF: COOLATERAL AGENT

ASSIGNOR:

FLEET NATIONAL BANK

DOC DATE: 07/25/2003

CITIZENSHIP:

ENTITY: COLLATERAL AGENT

ASSIGNEE:

BALDWIN GRAPHIC SYSTEMS, INC., BALSWIN TECHNOLOGY COMPANY, INC. ENTITY: CORPORATION & BALDWIN TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION 12 COMMERCE DRIVE

CITIZENSHIP: DELAWARE

SHELTON, CONNECTICUT 06484

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75861012

FILING DATE: 11/30/1999

REGISTRATION NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

MARK: INKMASTER

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

TRADEMARK P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313–1450 - www.usern.cov REEL: 002866 FRAME: 0657 002819/0062 PAGE 2

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75861011 FILING DATE: 11/30/1999

REGISTRATION NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

MARK: PRINTPAC

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75861009 FILING DATE: 11/30/1999

REGISTRATION NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

MARK: QUICKPAC

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75914404 FILING DATE: 02/09/2000

REGISTRATION NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

MARK: RAPIDPAC

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75914403 FILING DATE: 02/09/2000

REGISTRATION NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

MARK: ROTOPAC

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75861010 FILING DATE: 11/30/1999

REGISTRATION NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

MARK: SPEEDPAC

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 76005013 FILING DATE: 03/20/2000

REGISTRATION NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

MARK: SPRINTPAC

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75914406 FILING DATE: 02/09/2000

REGISTRATION NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

MARK: CLEANPAC

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 78194392 FILING DATE: 12/13/2002

REGISTRATION NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

MARK: K-PAC

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 76005012 FILING DATE: 03/20/2000

REGISTRATION NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

MARK: OUIKPAC

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

002819/0062 PAGE 3

APPLICATION NUMBER: 71671097 FILING DATE: 08/04/1954 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 0614742 ISSUE DATE: 10/25/1955

MARK: BALDWIN

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 73061246 FILING DATE: 08/25/1975 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1153638 ISSUE DATE: 05/12/1981

MARK: BALDWIN

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS AND DESIGN

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74005564 FILING DATE: 11/27/1989
REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1603443 ISSUE DATE: 06/26/1990

MARK: AD-A-CARD

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 73800752 FILING DATE: 05/17/1989 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1631305 ISSUE DATE: 01/15/1991

MARK: CUSTOM-BILT MACHINERY

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 72277013 FILING DATE: 07/28/1967 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 0916719 ISSUE DATE: 07/20/1971

MARK: AUTOMIX

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 72271428 FILING DATE: 05/15/1967 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 0851430 FILING DATE: 06/25/1968

MARK: BALCONTROL

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74221174 FILING DATE: 11/12/1991 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1753673 ISSUE DATE: 02/23/1993

MARK: AUTOMIX

DRAWING TYPE: STYLIZED WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS

APPLICATION NUMBER: 73508701 FILING DATE: 11/14/1984 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1375495 ISSUE DATE: 12/17/1985

MARK: DELTA

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75701787 FILING DATE: 05/06/1999 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2472767 ISSUE DATE: 07/31/2001

MARK: DRYMASTER

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

` 002819/0062 PAGE 4

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74450971 FILING DATE: 10/22/1993 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1982844 ISSUE DATE: 06/25/1996

MARK: BALDWIN ECONO-MITE

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74733355 FILING DATE: 09/22/1995 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2031784 ISSUE DATE: 01/21/1997

MARK: IMPACT

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74732808 FILING DATE: 09/22/1995 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2031782 FILING DATE: 01/21/1997

MARK: IMPACT THE ABC STANDARD

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS AND DESIGN

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75588891 FILING DATE: 11/16/1998 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2313920 ISSUE DATE: 02/01/2000

MARK: PREPAC

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

SHARON BROOKS, EXAMINER ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

LOS ANGELES
MIAM)
NEW YORK
PALO ALTO
SAN FRANCISCO
WASHINGTON, D.C.

BERLIN
BRATISLAVA
BRUSSELS
BUDAPEST
DRESDEN
DÜSSELDORF
FRANKFURY
HAMBURG
HELSINKI
ISTANBUL
LONDON
MILAN
MOSCOW
PARIS
PRACUE
ROME
STOCKHOLM

WARSAW

WHITE & CASE

LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP

1155 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036-2787

Telephone: (1-212) 819-8200 FACSIMILE: (1-212) 354-8113

DIRECT DIAL: 212-819-8926 E-MAIL: hbruno@whitecase.com ANKARA
BANGKOK
BOMBAY/MUMBAI
HO CHI MINH CITY
HONG KONG
JAKARTA
SHANGHAI
SINGAPORE
TOKYO

BAHRAIN JEDDAH RIYADH

MEXICO CITY SÃO PAULO

JOHANNESBURG

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

Date:

June 7, 2004

No. of Pages (including cover):

10

To:

Sharon Brooks, Examiner

U.S. Patent & Trademark Office

Fax Number:

703-306-5995

Contact Number:

703-308-9723

From:

Helen Bruno

Reference No.:

Senior Legal Assistant

PLEASE NOTE: The information contained in this facsimile message is privileged and confidential, and is intended only for the use of the individual named above and others who have been specifically authorized to receive it. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, or if any problems occur with transmission, please contact sender or call (212) 819-7583. Thank you.

Re: Request for Correction of Notice of Recordation Reel/Frame No. 002819/0062

Dear Ms. Brooks,

We refer to the attached Notice of Recordation dated March 29, 2004.

Upon review of the document, we noticed that the release was recorded against 23 of the trademarks, even though there were 24 marks listed and a filing fee of \$615.00 was sent for the recordal of the release against 24 trademarks. Please kindly record the release against the missing trademark--Registration No. 1583348 for CB.

Furthermore, there is an error in the description of the brief. Please kindly replace "coolateral agent" with "Release of Security Interest; Reel/Frame Nos. 2363/0170; 2364/0294".

Please make the requested corrections and forward us a Corrected Notice. Thank you for

your assistance.

Helen Bruno

Senior Legal Assistant

Attachment

CERTIFICATE OF TRANSMISSION

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being facsimile transmitted to the Patent and Trademark Office on:

Date: June 7, 2004

Name: <u>Helen/Éruno</u>

Signature:

TRADEMARK REEL: 002866 FRAME: 0661

RECORDED: 06/07/2004